Accepting  Travel  Payments  from  Non-Federal  Sources  Under  31  USC  1353








-	Under this rule, an employee may accept, on behalf of the Air Force, a travel payment from a non-Federal source, if all of the following conditions apply:





	--	The gift is in connection with a "meeting or similar function" that will take place away from the employee's duty station.  [41 CFR 304-1.4(a)(2) & 304-1.2(c)(3)]





	--	The employee will attend the meeting or similar function in an official capacity.  [41 CFR 304-1.4(a)(1)]





	--	Acceptance of the gift would not cause a reasonable person to question the integrity of DOD programs or operations.  [See 41 CFR 304-1.5(a) & 304-1.2(c)(1); 5 USC 105 & 101]





	--	The employee's travel approving authority has approved the gift in writing, with the advice of the employee's Ethics Counselor.  [JER 4-100c(1)]





	--	Acceptance of the gift is approved before the travel.  [JER 4-100c(2)]





-	"Meeting or similar function" means a conference, seminar, speaking engagement, symposium, training course, or similar event, and is sponsored or co-sponsored by a non-Federal source.  A "meeting or similar function" need not be widely attended, and includes but is not limited to:





	--	An event at which the employee will participate as a speaker or panel member;





	--	A conference, convention, seminar, symposium or similar event the primary purpose of which is to receive training (other than promotional vendor training), or to present or exchange substantive information concerning a subject of mutual interest to a number of parties;  OR





	--	An event at which the employee will receive an award or honorary degree, which is in recognition of meritorious public service that is related to the employee's official duties, and which may be accepted by the employee consistent with the applicable standards of conduct regulation.  [41 CFR 304-1.2(c)(3)]





-	"Meeting or similar function" does not include:





	--	A meeting or other event required to carry out an agency's statutory or regulatory functions (i.e., a function that is essential to an agency's mission), such as investigations, inspections, audits, site visits, negotiations, or litigation; or





	--	Promotional vendor training or other meetings held for the primary purpose of marketing the non-Federal source's products or services.  [41 CFR 304-1.2(c)(3)]


-	"Non-Federal source" means any person or entity other than the Government of the United States.  The term includes any individual, private or commercial entity, nonprofit organization or association, or international or multinational organization, or foreign, state or local government (including the District of Columbia).  [41 CFR 304-1.2(c)(4)]





-	"Travel-approving authority" is not defined in the JER.  However, agencies must ensure that the travel-approving authorities are at as high an administrative level as practical to ensure adequate consideration and review of the circumstances surrounding the offer and acceptance of the payment.  [41 CFR 304-1.3(c)]





-	Gifts to spouses.  A Federal agency may accept payment from a non-Federal source for an accompanying spouse when the spouse's presence at the meeting or similar function is in the interest of the agency.  A spouse's presence at an event may be determined to be in the interest of the agency if the spouse will:





	--	Support the mission of the agency or substantially assist the employee in carrying out his/her official duties;





	--	Attend a ceremony at which the employee will receive an award or honorary degree, which is in recognition of meritorious public service that is related to the employee's official duties, and which may be accepted by the employee consistent with the applicable standards of conduct regulation;  OR





	--	Participate in substantive programs related to the agency's programs or operations.  [See 41 CFR 304-1.3(b); JER 4-100d; see also DOD/GC Memorandum entitled "Spouse Travel Under 31 U.S.C. 1353,"  8 Sep 95]





-	Written report.  If the total value of the travel and related payments received in connection with an event exceeds $250, the employee must complete a written report and submit it to the Legal Office.  [See 41 CFR 304-1.9(a) & (a)(2)(ii);  JER 4-101a(5)]





-	Form of payment.  DOD employees (or their spouses) may not accept cash payments on behalf of the Federal Government.  Payments shall be in kind, or by check or similar instrument made payable to the Air Force.  [See 41 CFR 304-1.6;  JER 4-101a(4)]





-	Financial disclosure report.  Travel and related payments are considered gifts to the Federal agency, not gifts to the individual employee.  Thus, such payments to the employee (or the employee's spouse) do not have to be reported on the employee's Public Financial Disclosure Report (SF 278) or Confidential Financial Disclosure Report (OGE Form 450).  [41 CFR 304-1.9(b)]





-	Regulations.  The regulations on travel payments from non-Federal sources are found at 41 CFR Part 304-1 (which applies to all Federal employees), at Joint Federal Travel Regulation sections U7900 to U7908 (which apply to DOD military members), and at Joint Travel Regulation sections C4900 to C4908 (which apply to DOD civilians).
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